
• 
9C'no-' Decision No. __ ,' .... _'\..J_\_) 1 .... 1 ).J __ 

:""'.-....... ,. -. 

BEFORE THE RAILROAD C01~SSION OF mE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In till;) Me. tter or the App11ee. t10n ot ) 
JACK GODFREY and JOE NOVERO ) 

tor authorization and ?erm1ss1on to ) 
sign and execute a deed ot trust o~ ) 
Dos Palos Neter Works, a public utility.) 

App11c~tion No. 18905 

L. M. Linneman, tor applicants. 

BY TEE COMMISSION: -
OPINION 

This is an application tor an order authorizing Jack 
God!rey, doing business under the tirm name and style ot Dos Palos 

~ete= Works, to execute e. deed ot trust and to issue n seven percent 

prom1ssory note to Joe Novero in the principal amount ot $5,000.00, 

for th(~ pu.rpose of paying outs tanding indeb tedness and of 1"inane1ng 

the eo:~t ot e.dd1 tions and betterments. 
It appears thut Jack Godfrey, since the latter part or 

1929, 1w8 been engaged in the business ot opera ting the propert1es 

known a$ the Dos Palos Water Works for the distribution ot water tor 

do~estie end otber yurposes to about 185 eons~ers residing 1n and 

ebout the Town ot Dos Pe1os, Merced county. The records of the Com-

.', 

:izsion show that Mr. Godfrey acquired the properties trom West San 

Joaqu1~L Valley Water Company pursuant to authority granted by Decis10n 

No. 214,67, dated August 20, 1929~ tor a cons1derat1on of $6,000.00, 

:payable in tbe o.mount ot $1,500.00 in cash and $4,500.00 in montbly 

1~stallments ot $50.00 for a period of three years and thereatter at the 

rate 01" $75.00 & month until paid~ with interest on deterred balances 

1-



• 
at the rate or six percent per annum. 

At the t~e of the trnnsfer ot the systan from West San 

.1'oaq,1lin Valley Water Com1;>any to M::r. Godtl'ey, the original cost thereof 

was estimated at $17,000.00 and the present value at $9,000.00. Since 

that ttme it is reported that $7,515.40 had been expended tor permanent 
extensions as follows : •. 

3550 teet or 4" black dip steel pipe on Blossom 
and Almo~d Streets, including cost or 
pipe, digging ditch and backtill,etc. 

5282 teet of 2~ black dip steel pipe on Blos-
som Street including cost of pipe, dig-

i~ing ditch, backfill, etc ••••••••••••• 
60 5 8" meters, $12.50 each ••••••••••••••• 
50 meter boxes, 90¢ each •••••••••••••••••• 

Total •••..•••••••••• 

3,697.40 
750.00 

54.00 

The Co~ss1on now is advised t~t there i5 due from Mr. 
Godrrey~ and unpa1d~ the following ~ounts:­

Un~aid pr1nc1~al on purchase contract with 
West San Joaquin Valley Water co •••••••••. 

Accrued interest to April 30, 1933 •••••••••••• 
Taxe,s to J'tlno 30, 1933 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Bill for water purchased •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Pacific Pipe Company-bill tor purchase or pipe 
Me t e:!:' bill ••••••••••.•.••••••••• ' ••••••••••••• 
Legal costs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total ••••••••••••••• 

$3,703.97 
445.10 
234.60 
321.90 
450.00 
164.70 

50.00 
$5,370.27 

In order to discharge the indebtedness due West San .1'oa.", 

qu1n Valley Water Company end to pay in part the other amounts, Mr. 
Godfrey has made arrangements to borrow $5,000.00 from ~oe Novero to 

be secured by a deed or trust covering the water properties and to be 

evidenced by a seven percent note payable in the sum or $250.00 on 

AUgust 15, 1933 and $250.00 quarterly therearter on the fifteenth day 

o~ each and every third :onth until August 15, 1938, when the entire 

2-



'baletnce tben unpaid shall beeome due and pa:rable• 

A copy ot the proposed deed Cit trust is tiled in this pro-

ceed1ng as Exhibit "A". It appears to be in satisfactory to~. 

o R D E R 

Jack Godfrey having applied to the Railroad Comm1ssion tor 

~er.mission to execute a deed ot trust and to issue a note tor $5,000., 

~nd the Commission being 0: the opinion that this1s not e matter in 

r.hich a public hearing 1s necessary, that this applicstion should be 

granted as herein provided, and. that the money, property or labor to 

be l'rocur~~d or paid tor through the issue ot the ~ote is r~asonably 
I'., . 

requireld .for the purpose specified herein) 
, I , . IT IS HEREBY OPJ)ERED, toot Jack Godt'rey be, and he hereby 

is, authorized to execute a deed ot trust, substantially in the s~e 

torm as that tiled in this proceeding as Exhibit "An, and to issue a 
prc,missory note, sec'Ul'ed. by said deed or trust, in the pr1ncipal amount 

or $5,0000.00, payable as ind1cated in the foregoing opinion, with 

1nterest at not exeeed.1ng seven gercent per ann~, for the purpose or 

:ge,y1ng Q,utstand1::lg indebtedness and ot financing in part the cost or 

additions to and betterments or his water syste~ prov1ded-

l. That the authority herein granted. to oxecute a deed or 

trust ie for the purpose of this proceeding only ana 
is grante~ Only iusotat as this commiss1on has jur1s-

diction ~~er ~ne terms or tne Pub~1c Utl~1tlos Act, 

and 12 not intended as an approval of said deed ot 

trust as to such other legal requirements to which it 
mo.y be subject. 



, 

2. That Jack Godtrey keep such record or the issue or 

the note herein authorized and of the disposi-

tion of the proceeds as will enable him to tile, 

within th1rty(30) days thereatter, a verified 

report, as required by the Railroad Commission's 

Generel Order No. 24, which order insofar as 

applicable, is made a part of this order. 

3. That the authority herein grented will not oecome ef-

fective until ~ack Godfrey has paid the min~um 

tee prescribed by Section 57 ot the ~lblie Utili-

ties Act, which tee is Twenty-r1ve ($25.00) Dol-

lars. 

DATED at Se.n Franc1sco, Californ1a, this Iq/~ day ot 

~ ,1933. 

~~ 
rf/;/~ 

~ , . 

Comm1ssioners. 

1-


